

No. 17-215

In the Supreme Court of the United States

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,

Petitioner,

v.

THE WAMPANOAG TRIBE OF GAY HEAD (AQUINNAH),
THE WAMPANOAG TRIBAL COUNCIL OF GAY HEAD,
INC., AND THE AQUINNAH WAMPANOAG GAMING
CORPORATION,

Respondents

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

MAURA HEALEY, *Attorney General*
for the Commonwealth of Massachusetts

Elizabeth N. Dewar*
State Solicitor

Juliana deHaan Rice

Carrie Benedon

Bryan Bertram

Assistant Attorneys General

One Ashburton Place

Boston, MA 02108

bessie.dewar@state.ma.us

(617) 963-2204

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Argument.....	2
I. The First and Fifth Circuits are split on whether IGRA impliedly repealed prior state- and tribe-specific statutes giving states authority over gaming on particular lands.	2
II. There are no impediments to resolving the question presented.	6
Conclusion	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Crawford Fitting Co. v. J.T. Gibbons, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 437 (1987).....	3
<i>Ysleta del Sur Pueblo v. Texas</i> , 36 F.3d 1325 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
 Statutes, Ordinances, and Resolutions	
Indian Gaming Regulatory Act, Pub. L. No. 100-497, 102 Stat. 2467 (codified at 25 U.S.C. §§ 2701-21, 18 U.S.C. §§ 1166-68)	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 2710(b)(1)(A).....	3, 5
25 U.S.C. § 2701(5)	3
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 23K, § 37	6
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 271, § 3.....	6
Wampanoag Tribal Council of Gay Head, Inc., Indian Claims Settlement Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-95, 101 Stat. 704 (codified at 25 U.S.C. §§ 1771-1771i)	5-6
25 U.S.C. § 1771g.....	5-6
Ysleta Del Sur Pueblo Restoration Act, Pub. L. No. 100-89, 101 Stat. 666 (codified at 25 U.S.C. §§ 1300g-1300g-7)	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 1300g-6(a)	5
25 U.S.C. § 9411(a)	4

No. 17-215
